

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 156/2011

VASANT

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

MAH.COUNCIL OF AGR.EDUN.& RES.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for directions and disposal of appeal and office report)

WITH

C.A. No. 843/2012

C.A. No. 844/2012

Date : 20/08/2015 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.Y. EQBAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Appellant(s)

CA 156 of 2011

Mr. Rakesh Uttamchandra Upadhyay,Adv.

CA 843 of 2012

Mr. Chinmoy Khaladkar, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Choudhary,Adv.

CA 844 of 2012

Mr. Pravin Satale, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

CA 156 of 2011

Mr. Vijay Kumar, Adv.

For RR-2

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale,Adv.

CA 156 of 2011

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee,Adv.
Mr. Charudatta Mahindrakar, Adv.
Mr. A Selvin Raja, Adv.

CA 156 of 2011

(For RR-1)

Mr. Pravin Satale, Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi,Adv.

CA 843 of 2012

(For RR-2)

Mr. Pravin Satale, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Adv.

Digitally signed by

Sukhbir Paul Kaur

Date: 2015.08.21

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair,Adv.

17:05:07 IST

Reason:

-2-

Mr. Sushil Karanjekar, Adv.

For Mr. K. N. Rai,Adv.

Mr. K.V. Sreekumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Civil Appeal No. 156 of 2011
This appeal is dismissed as having become infructuous
in terms of the signed order.
I.A. No. 8 of 2014 is allowed.
Civil Appeal Nos. 843 of 2012 and 844 of 2012
List these appeals next week.

[INDU POKHRIYAL]
COURT MASTER

[SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR]
A.R.-CUM-P.S.

(Signed order in C.A.No.156 of 2011 is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.156 OF 2011

W I T H

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8 OF 2014

VASANT		Appellant(s)
	Versus	
MAHARASHTRA COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION AND RESEARCH AND OTHERS		Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Interlocutory Application No. 8 has been
filed by the applicant-Respondent No.2 for disposal
of Civil Appeal No. 156 of 2011 in view of the fact
that the same has become infructuous.

We have heard learned counsel for the
appellant and also learned counsel for the
respondents.

Indisputably, the appellant, in the year
2014, pending this appeal, had taken voluntary
retirement for joining service with the National
Institute of Food Technology Entrepreneurship and
Management, Ministry of Food Processing Industries,
Government of India in its Department as Professor in
the Department of Food Science and Technology.

...2/-

In view of the above, challenge to the impugned order passed by the High Court does not survive and the appeal has become infructuous.

The appeal is, accordingly, dismissed as having become infructuous.

Interlocutory Application No. 8 of 2014 is, therefore, allowed.

.....J.
(M.Y. EQBAL)

.....J.
(C. NAGAPPAN)

New Delhi,
August 20, 2015